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About the data in this report

Your Voice survey - final results for November 2022
* Type: An omnibus, controlled-access online CFIB survey.
* Active dates: November 10-28, 2022.

* Results: Based on responses from 3,264 CFIB members who are owners of Canadian independent businesses, from
all sectors and regions of the country.

* For comparison purposes, a probability sample with the same number of respondents would have a margin of
error of +/-1.7%, 19 times out of 20.
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Highlights featured in this report

Slides
Fall Economic Statement
* About 3 in 4 business owners mention they support the federal government plan to balance the budget by 2027/28
* 9in 10 business owners support the federal government plan to lower credit card transaction fees for small 4-7
businesses
Business recovery
* Small businesses are still feeling the impacts of the pandemic, with more than half making less than normal sales 8-17
(51%), about 3 in 5 are still reporting pandemic related debt (58%) and about 3 in 4 indicating they are still under
pandemic stress (72%)
Red Tape
* Overall, the majority of businesses are not confident that governments are committed to reducing red tape 18-20
Workplace conduct and culture
* More than 1 in 3 business owners said they’ve hired people who never showed up or stopped coming into work 24-25

shortly after starting (36%) and/or had job candidates who stopped responding during the application or interview
process in the past 12 months (37%)
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About 3 in 4 business owners say they support the federal
government plan to balance the budget by 2027/28 By province, % response)

NL* 53 | 81
AB 30 | 77
SK 29 [ 76
MB 38 [ 75
BC 31 [ 75
QcC 47 | 74
CA 34 | 74
ON 31 [ 73
NS 34 [ 70
NB 39 | 65
PE* 27 | 58

B Strongly support O Somewhat support

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,165.

Question: “Please indicate your level of support for each of the following elements that may impact your business that were announced in the federal Fall Economic
Statement. (Select one for each line) a. Planning to balance the budget by 2027/28”

National Results: Strongly support = 39%; Somewhat support = 35%; Somewhat oppose = 5%, Strongly oppose = 5%; Don’t know/Unsure = 13%; Not applicable = 2%.

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding. cF ’B



Some sectors have higher shares of businesses supporting the plan to
balance the bUdth by 2027/28 By sector, % response)

Natural Resources* 24 | 84
Wholesale 37 | 81
Fin., Ins., etc. 24 [ 79
Professional Services 35 | 79
Arts, Recreation & Information 43 | 79
Enterprises & Admin. Mgmt. 40 | 78
Construction 34 | 77
Agriculture 30 | 77
Manufacturing 30 | 74
National 34 | 74
Retail 38 | 73
Transportation 27 [ 71
Personal, Misc. Services 31 | 70
Social Services 36 | 66
Hospitality 37 | 65
B Strongly support OSomewhat support

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,165.
Question: “Please indicate your level of support for each of the following elements that may impact your business that were announced in the federal Fall Economic
Statement. (Select one for each line) a. Planning to balance the budget by 2027/28”
National Results: Strongly support = 39%; Somewhat support = 35%; Somewhat oppose = 5%, Strongly oppose = 5%; Don’t know/Unsure = 13%; Not applicable = 2%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding. cF ’B



9 in 10 business owners support the federal government plan to

lower credit card transaction fees for small businesses
(By sector, % response)

Retail | ———— 8 97
Hospitality 97
96
96

Arts, Recreation & Information
Personal, Misc. Services

Social Services 85 9 194

Professional Services
National

Enterprises & Admin. Mgmt.
Wholesale

Manufacturing

Construction
Transportation
Fin., Ins., etc.
Agriculture
Natural Resources*

6 |
72 10182

15 | 83

18

| 81

17 | 69

B Strongly support

O Somewhat support

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,167.
Question: “Please indicate your level of support for each of the following elements that may impact your business that were announced in the federal Fall Economic
Statement. (Select one for each line) b. Lowering credit card transaction fees for small businesses”
National Results: Strongly support = 80%; Somewhat support = 12%; Somewhat oppose = 1%, Strongly oppose = 1%; Don’t know/Unsure = 2%; Not applicable = 5%.

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).

2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

/The share of business\

owners who support the
federal government’s
plan to reduce credit
card transaction fess for
small businesses is
consistent across

\ provinces /
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State of Small Business

Below normal sales

73%

66%
55% 55% 55%
57% 515 .
2020 Jun 2020 Nov 2021 Jan 2021 Jun 2021 Nov 2022 Jan 2022 Jun 2022 Nov
At risk of closure Average pandemic debt

Small businesses are still
feeling the impacts of the
pandemic, with more 17%
than half making less than
normal sales (52%), about
3 in 5 still reporting
pandemic related debt
(58%) and about 3 in 4 Source
indicating they are still

$114 137

CFIB, final results for the Your Vioice - November 2022 survey, results from

under pandemic stress November 10-28, 2022, n = 3,264. For comparison purposes, a probability sample
71% with the same number of respondents would have a margin of error of +/- 1.7%, 19
( °)° times out of 20

Data also available at Small Business Recovery Dashboard https://initiative.cfib-fcei.ca/dashboard/.
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https://initiative.cfib-fcei.ca/dashboard/

As of November 2022, over 1 in 2 Canadian small businesses
have not yet returned to normal revenues

= Up to half of normal revenues = More than half of normal revenues = Normal or better than normal revenues
(50% and less) (51% to 94%) (95%+)
100%
Mid-June, 2020 Mid-January .
80% making less than (2021 peak) 75% End-November 90%
4 normal sales making less than
80%
70%
f ---------------------------------- 60%
Mid-October 50%

(2020 trough)

40%
o . End-June 2022
7300 L] U 54% making less o
than normal sales 30%
than normal sales

20%

10%

0%
|J IJ A |S |O [N [D |J [F [M |A M [J |J [JA |S |O [N |JI]F |A |J |'S | N
2022

2021

# 52% of Canadian business are still not making normal sales, down 4 percentage points from September 2022.

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10 - 28, 2022, final results, n = 3,159.
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Businesses making less than normal revenues, November 2022

(By province and sector, % response)

74 54 52 52 51 50 50 49 48 a4
39
39 29
44 41 38 36 42 35 35 31
22
15 n 11 13 15 8 14 13 13 14
AB BC ON CA QC NS NL* NB SK MB PE*
68 64 ®0%-50% of normal revenues 051%-94% of normal revenues
62
56 26 52 51
48 46 46 46 45 42
46 45 38
53 41
47 38 41 35 30 35 27 33
K n I 3 K
Enterprises & Arts, Hospitality Retail Social Services = National = Manufacturing Personal, Fin., Ins., etc. Professional Natural Construction  Wholesale Transportation Agriculture
Admin. Mgmt. Recreation & Misc. Services Services Resources*
Information

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10 - 28, 2022, final results, n = 3,159.
Question: “How much of your usual revenues for this time of year is your business currently making?”

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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About 3 in 5 (58%) businesses are still holding pandemic debt,
1in 3 have not been able to repay anything (% response)

Businesses with pandemic debt

»

58% of businesses are holding
pandemic-debt. This marks a
decrease since September 2022*.

14
Not applicable -  All of it (100%) 75%-99% 50%-74% 25%-49% 1%-24% We have not Don’t
we did not take on repaid anything know/Unsure
any debt as a (0%)
result of the
pandemic

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,137.
Question: “How much of your pandemic-debt has your business been able to repay? When responding consider all forms of debt taken on, including provincial and/or

federal government loans? “
12 Note: *In September 2022, 64% of businesses were holding pandemic-debt. cF’B



Businesses with pandemic debt, November 2022

(By province and sector, % response)

66
62 61 59 58 57
8 56 56 55
14 49
| 14 (10 KN E —5 B
58 52 47 49 49 46 48 43 42
AB NB PE* QC CA BC ON NL SK NS MB

B 0%-49% pandemic-debt repaid 050%-99% pandemic-debt repaid

78 71
-12 63
10 | 579 599 58 56 56 61 54 54 50 54 48
9 11 14 : 9 8 ” 39
- e 47 45 42 41 33

Hospitality Arts, Rec. & Soc. Services Retail Pers./Misc. National Ent. & Admin. Manufacturing Natural Transportation Prof. Services Construction  Agriculture Wholesale Fin. Ins. etc.
Info. Services Mgmt. Resources*

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,137.
Question: “How much of your pandemic-debt has your business been able to repay? When responding consider all forms of debt taken on, including provincial and/or federal government loans?”

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Among businesses that are still holding debt incurred due to the
pandemic (58%), the average amount held is $114,137

$185,264
$114,137 $110,812 $109,526
$84,792 $80,073
I I I I l . 562’761
AB CA QC ON PE* NS NL* NB BC MB SK
$201,783
$143,545
’ 131,929
$ $126,507 ¢117,624 $114,137  $108,698 $100.156
. . . . . . . . . - 559’091
Ent. & Admin. Arts, Rec. & Agriculture  Manufacturing  Hospitality National Wholesale Soc. Services  Construction  Fin. Ins. etc. Pers./Misc.  Transportation Retail Prof. Services Natural
Mgmt. Info. Services Resources*

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 1,430.
Question: “Are you in a position to tell us roughly how much additional debt incurred due to COVID-19 your business is still holding?”
Note: *Small sample size (<40).
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71% of business owners are still under pandemic stress, with nearly

1in 8 (13%) saying they have not recovered at all (% response)

Businesses still under pandemic stress

Ay
= =

71% of businesses are still under
pandemic-related stress.

This is down 6 percentage points
since September 2022.

17
Not applicable - never Completely recovered Partially recovered Barely recovered Not recovered at all  Don’t know/Unsure
had pandemic-related
stress

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,131.
Question: “To what degree have you recovered from your pandemic-related stress as a business owner?”
Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Businesses still under pandemic stress, November 2022

(By province and sector, % response)

81 76 76
74 72 71 71
69 64 62
51
49
© 18 12 E 3| | 16 E 10 10
PE* AB BC ON SK CA MB NB NS QC NL*
B Not recovered at all OBarely-Partially recovered
86
- 80 79 74 73
A 70 68 68 68 64
65
72 63
55 45 46
s | i o -
Hospitality Arts, Enterprises & Social Services Retail Personal, National Wholesale  Professional Manufacturing Natural Construction  Agriculture Fin., Ins., etc. Transportation
Recreation & Admin. Mgmt. Misc. Services Services Resources*
Information

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,131.
Question: “To what degree have you recovered from your pandemic-related stress as a business owner?”
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).

2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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About 1 in 6 businesses (17%) say that they are actively considering

ban kruptcy/winding down their business (By province and sector, % response)

As NN

| 24

me AN

PE*

ON NGNS

BC NG

CA EEN

Ne R

16
14 | 20
17 | 19
13 | 19
13 | 19
12 | 17
12 | 16
11 | 15
12 | 15
| 12

C I 5 6

B Strongly agree

Hospitality

Retail

Pers./Misc. Services
Arts, Rec. & Info.
National
Manufacturing

Fin. Ins. etc.

Ent. & Admin. Mgmt.
Soc. Services
Wholesale
Construction

Prof. Services
Natural Resources*
Transportation

Agriculture

OSomewhat agree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,112.

Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. (Select one for each line) f. Our business’s current financial situation

(e.g., volume of sales, profits) is better than at the same time in non-pandemic years”

National Results: Strongly agree = 5%; Somewhat agree = 12%; Somewhat disagree = 10%, Strongly disagree = 65%; Don’t know/Not applicable = 8%.

Notes: 1) Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

| 30
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Receiving good government customer service is of high importance

to businesses (% response)

Knowledgeable, helpful staff
Understanding what | need to do and why

Being able to find information easily

Easy to understand web content, policies, forms, etc.
(plain language)

Being able to connect to a real person (by phone, online
chat, in person)

Approachable, respectful service from government staff

Reasonable wait/processing times (time on hold, time in
line, time to approval)

Clear timelines on when to expect a response or
approval

Confirmation of receipt when submitting forms

99
97
98
84 98
82 98
99
81 98
98
98

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 3,071.
Question: “How important are each of the following aspects of good government service?”

Notes: 1) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
2) Responses of Don’t know/Unsure are not included in this chart.

B Very important

OO Somewhat important
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Most business owners are not confident that governments at any level
are committed to reducing red tape (% response)

20

Federal government Provincial government Municipal government
PE* B 76 |29 Y 6 | 51 | 57 SK 36 | 41
NL* 17 ] 23 AB 38 | 45 NL* JEN 29 )37
Qc B 14 ] 19 PE* | 43 | 43 MB 28 | 31
NB B 12 | 15 ON 26 | 28 PE* | 31 | 31
NS [ 13 | 14 CA 24 |27 AB E 26 129

BC 7 12 | 14 NL* 20 ] 26 NB H 22 |26

CA 71113 MB Bl 22 |25 Qc H 21|26

ON [12]12 NB [ 21 |22 cA 23 |26

SK 7819 NS A 20 |21 ON T 722 |24

AB [5] 6 BC [ 13 |14 NS B9 |22

MB 73 5 Qc EI 1014 BC 138 ] 21

W Very confident O Somewhat confident

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n (federal) = 3,089, n (provincial) = 3,085 and n (municipal) = 3,083.
Question: “How confident are you that the following levels of government are committed to reducing red tape, including unnecessary rules and regulations on your
business? (Select one for each line) a. Federal government b) Provincial government c) Municipal government”

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).

2) Totals may not add up due to rounding. CF’B






Businesses that planned to participate in Black Friday, Small
Business Saturday, or Cyber Monday in some way

Black Friday Small Business Saturday Cyber Monday
(Nov. 25) (Nov. 26) (Nov. 28)

29% 25% 18%

Retail businesses: Retail businesses: Retail businesses:

47% 39% 25%

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 2,784.
Question: “Is your business planning to leverage any of the following days and, if so, in what way?”

22
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Businesses planned to participate in the biggest shopping weekend
of the year in different ways (% response)

Retail businesses

Black Friday Sl s e Cyber Monday
(Nov. 25) =Y (Nov. 28)
. (Nov. 26) .

Shop at other local businesses in our community (as

consumers) . A 31% 28% 16%
Provide sales and/or discounts (20% off, buy one get tﬂ . . .
one free (BOGO), etc.) 6 33% 21% 15%
Advertise for the event (social media platforms, in -B 32% 22% 14%
our digital or print advertising, etc.) 7
Put up posters or signage in our business m et e 1L
4

mBlack Friday =~ = Small Business Saturday Cyber Monday

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 2,784.
Question: “Is your business planning to leverage any of the following days and, if so, in what way?”
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More than 1 in 3 business owners said they’ve hired people who never showed up or stopped
coming into work shortly after starting (36%) and/or had job candidates who stogped
respondin durlr;g the application or interview process in the past 12 months (37%)

(By province and sector, % response)

37 36 36 36 36 42
32 35 29 34 30
25
ON MB AB CA NB BC PE* NS QC SK NL*
B Yes, job candidates stopped responding during the application or interview process
OYes, new hires never showed up for work or stopped showing up shortly after starting
49 39
38
32 28 35 32 LN 30
23 23
16
Ent. & Admin. Hospitality Soc. Services Manufacturing Arts, Rec. & Transportation Fin. Ins. etc. Construction Natural National Wholesale Pers./Misc. Retail Prof. Services Agriculture
Mgmt. Info. Resources* Services

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n =2,756.
Question: “In the last 12 months, has your business experienced ghosting by job candidates/new hires (in other words, have you had candidates who stopped responding during
the application or interview process, or new hires who never showed up for work or stopped showing up shortly after starting)? (Select all that apply)”
National Results: Yes, job candidates stopped responding during the application or interview process = 37%; Yes, new hires never showed up for work or stopped showing up
shortly after starting = 36%; Other = 3%; No = 26%; Not applicable - We have not tried to hire = 20%; Don’t know/Unsure = 1%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Total will not add to 100%, respondents were able to select more than one answer. CFIB






Regarding replacement and essential workers in federally regulated
workplaces (% response)

Employees that are instrumental to the supply chain

Ban on replacement workers ) . .
P should be deemed essential service providers

73

B Yes, | would support a ban on replacement workers, both in the case of a
strike or lockout
OYes, | would support a ban on replacement workers, but only in the case of
B Yes No
an employer lockout
CiYes, | would support a ban on replacement workers, but only in the case of
an employee strike
No, | would not support a ban on replacement workers

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - November 2022 survey, November 10-28, 2022, final results, n = 1,863.

Question: “Would you support the following legislative changes to federally regulated workers? (Select one for each line)

a) Employers from federally regulated workplaces should be banned from using replacement workers

b) Employees from federally regulated workplaces that are instrumental to the supply chain should be deemed essential service providers”
Note: “Undecided” / “No interest” responses have been removed from the survey results.

27 (FIB



Additional information

Small business recovery dashboard
smallbusinesseveryday.ca/dashboard/

All CFIB research
cfib.ca/research

@CFIB_FCEI_Stats g



mailto:Simon.gaudreault@fcei.ca
mailto:marvin.cruz@cfib.ca
https://www.smallbusinesseveryday.ca/dashboard/
https://www.cfib-fcei.ca/en/research-economic-analysis
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